

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-147

A RESOLUTION AWARDED A CONTRACT TO ARAWAK PAVING, CO., INC., HAMMONTON, NJ FOR THE RESURFACING OF NORTH EAST AVENUE, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$552,900.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the Resurfacing of North East Avenue, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2023, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of April 4, 2023 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for the Resurfacing of North East Avenue, be awarded to Arawak Paving Co., Inc., Hammonton, NJ, in the amount of \$552,900.00, said bid being lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the Resurfacing of North East Avenue, be and the same is awarded to Arawak Paving Co., Inc., Hammonton, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$552,900.00, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of contract authorized herein shall be subject to the approval of the State of New Jersey Department of Transportation;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

---

President of Council

ATTEST:

---

City Clerk



April 4, 2023

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 3/14/23

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on March 14, 2023.

RESURFACING OF NORTH EAST AVENUE

It is the recommendation of the City Engineering Staff, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the low bidder, Arawak Paving Co., Inc., Hammonton, NJ, in the amount of \$552,900.00.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Robert E. Dickenson, Jr.", with a large, stylized flourish at the end.

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr.  
Business Administrator

RD/rl



**RECEIVED**  
 MAR 17 2023  
 CITY OF VINELAND  
 BUSINESS ADMIN.

**BID EVALUATION FORM**

DEPARTMENT Engineering Date: 3/16/23

The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:

1. Bid Title: Resurfacing of N. East Avenue

2. Amount to be Awarded: \$552,900.00

Encumber Total Award

Encumber by Supplemental Release

3. Engineer's Estimate: \$788,312.10

4. Amount Budget: \$ \$788,312.10

5. Account Number to be Charged: 6-02-57-800-2021-67100 \$452,089.<sup>00</sup>

6-04-00-000-1754-78631 \$66,257.93

6. Date Bids Received: 6-04-00-000-1918-78001 \$ 8,809.30

6-04-00-000-2120-78001 \$ 25,743.77

7. Date to be Awarded: \_\_\_\_\_

8. Recommended Vendor: Arawak Paving Co., Inc.

9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder?  Yes  No

10. Comments/Special Instructions:

11. Evaluation Performed by: Mike Russo

12. Approved By:   
David J. Maillet, City Engineer

13. Attached: (Check-Off List)

- Tabulation of Bids
- Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable)
- Evaluation Data (if applicable)

**Send copies to:**  
 Purchasing Department  
 Business Administration



**PURCHASING AGENT RECOMMENDATION AWARD**  
**COV BID # 2023-02**

Proposals were received and opened Tuesday, March 14, 2023 at 2:00 PM for Resurfacing of North East Avenue from the following:

Arawak Paving, Co:	\$552,900.00
South State Inc.:	\$616,193.21
Ricky Slade Constr.:	\$704,713.66
Paving Plus, LLC:	\$740,685.88



Comments: All bidders had all the necessary paperwork.

**Recommendation:** Award can be made to Arawak Paving, Co. as they submitted the lowest responsive responsible bid for the above project, unless the department sees a reason not to award to them. Although the lowest bidder is more than 10% lower than the second lowest bidder, Arawak Paving Co. signed a certification that they are paying prevailing wage rates.

Jeanine N. Brownlee, QPA  
Purchasing Agent

①



**TABULATION OF BID COV 2023-02**  
**RESURFACING OF NORTH EAST AVENUE**  
**3/14/2023**

Engineers Estimate - \$788,312.10

	<b>Arawak Paving, Co. 7503 Weymouth Road Hammonton, NJ 08037</b>	<b>South State Inc. PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302</b>	<b>Ricky Slade Construction 54 Slade Lane Bridgeton, NJ 08302</b>	<b>Paving Plus, LLC PO Box 464 Glassboro, NJ 08028</b>
BB, CAC, CEC	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%	BB 10%
Surety	YES	YES	YES	YES
Ownership Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES
Affirm. Action	YES	YES	YES	YES
Check List	YES	YES	YES	YES
Proposal	YES	YES	YES	YES
Acknowledgement of Addenda	YES	YES	YES	YES
Iran Disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES
List of subcontractors	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE
Cert. of Debarment	YES	YES	YES	YES
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$552,900.00</b>	<b>\$616,193.21</b>	<b>\$704,713.66</b>	<b>\$740,685.88</b>

**Specifications also received by the following:**

American Asphalt  
Arawak Paving  
Construct Connect  
Charles Marandino  
GWP Enterprises

A.E. Stone Inc.  
Ricky Slade  
R.E. Pierson Construction, Co  
South State Inc.



CONTRACT INFORMATION				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		ARAWAK PAVING CO., INC.				SOUTH STATE, INC.				RICKY SLADE CONSTRUCTION, INC.			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
1	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	166.67%	\$20,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	100.00%		\$ 33,316.00	\$ 33,316.00	111.05%	\$3,316.00
2	6" X 12" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	355	\$25.00	\$ 8,875.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 10,650.00	120.00%	\$1,775.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 19,525.00	220.00%	\$10,650.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 10,650.00	120.00%	\$1,775.00
3	CONCRETE SLOPE GUTTER, 6" THICK	SY	53	\$165.00	\$ 8,745.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,625.00	75.76%	(\$2,120.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.53	0.01%	(\$8,744.47)	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,950.00	90.91%	(\$795.00)
4	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	SY	59	\$250.00	\$ 14,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,375.00	50.00%	(\$7,375.00)	\$ 175.00	\$ 10,325.00	70.00%	(\$4,425.00)	\$ 180.00	\$ 10,620.00	72.00%	(\$4,130.00)
5	RECONSTRUCT INLTET TYPE "B", USING NEW CASTING	UNIT	6	\$500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	200.00%	\$3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	500.00%	\$12,000.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 25,500.00	850.00%	\$22,500.00
6	BICYCLE SAFE GRATES	UNIT	6	\$300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	100.00%		\$ 0.01	\$ 0.06	0.00%	(\$1,799.94)	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00	150.00%	\$900.00
7	CURB PIECE	UNIT	6	\$400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	75.00%	(\$600.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.06	0.00%	(\$2,399.94)	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,600.00	150.00%	\$1,200.00
8	SAWCUTTING	LF	111	\$1.70	\$ 188.70	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.11	0.59%	(\$187.59)	\$ 1.00	\$ 111.00	58.82%	(\$77.70)	\$ 1.00	\$ 111.00	58.82%	(\$77.70)
9	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	CY	340	\$50.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.40	0.02%	(\$16,996.60)	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.40	0.02%	(\$16,996.60)	\$ 35.00	\$ 11,900.00	70.00%	(\$5,100.00)
10	HMA MILLING, MORE THAN 3" TO 6"	SY	12,990	\$5.00	\$ 64,950.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 51,960.00	80.00%	(\$12,990.00)	\$ 4.00	\$ 51,960.00	80.00%	(\$12,990.00)	\$ 4.50	\$ 58,455.00	90.00%	(\$6,495.00)
11	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	SY	500	\$10.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	0.10%	(\$4,995.00)	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00	150.00%	\$2,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	100.00%	
12	DENSE AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, VARIABLE THICKNESS	CY	200	\$42.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.00	0.02%	(\$8,398.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.00	0.02%	(\$8,398.00)	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,000.00	107.14%	\$600.00
13	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE	TON	1,745	\$135.00	\$ 235,575.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 139,600.00	59.26%	(\$95,975.00)	\$ 98.00	\$ 171,010.00	72.59%	(\$64,565.00)	\$ 110.00	\$ 191,950.00	81.48%	(\$43,625.00)
14	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	TON	1,745	\$135.00	\$ 235,575.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 146,580.00	62.22%	(\$88,995.00)	\$ 98.00	\$ 171,010.00	72.59%	(\$64,565.00)	\$ 105.00	\$ 183,225.00	77.78%	(\$52,350.00)
15	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 4" THICK	SY	160	\$30.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 7,200.00	150.00%	\$2,400.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 9,600.00	200.00%	\$4,800.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,600.00	116.67%	\$800.00
16	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	35,000	\$1.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 35,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 35,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 35,000.00	100.00%	
17	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	25,000	\$1.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 25,000.00	100.00%		\$ 1.00	\$ 25,000.00	100.00%	
18	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 4" THICK	SY	2,770	\$4.00	\$ 11,080.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 27.70	0.25%	(\$11,052.30)	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,770.00	25.00%	(\$8,310.00)	\$ 5.00	\$ 13,850.00	125.00%	\$2,770.00
19	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	2,770	\$1.00	\$ 2,770.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 27.70	1.00%	(\$2,742.30)	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,385.00	50.00%	(\$1,385.00)	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,770.00	100.00%	
20	STRAW MULCHING	SY	2,770	\$1.00	\$ 2,770.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 27.70	1.00%	(\$2,742.30)	\$ 0.01	\$ 27.70	1.00%	(\$2,742.30)	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,770.00	100.00%	
21	REMOVAL OF BEAM GUIDE RAIL	LF	382	\$3.50	\$ 1,337.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.82	0.29%	(\$1,333.18)	\$ 1.00	\$ 382.00	28.57%	(\$955.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.82	0.29%	(\$1,333.18)
22	BEAM GUIDE RAIL	LF	166	\$31.00	\$ 5,146.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 8,632.00	167.74%	\$3,486.00	\$ 36.50	\$ 6,059.00	117.74%	\$913.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 8,632.00	167.74%	\$3,486.00
23	TANGENT GUIDE RAIL TERMINAL	UNIT	4	\$4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	62.50%	(\$6,000.00)	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	125.00%	\$4,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	62.50%	(\$6,000.00)
24	APPROACH GUIDE RAIL TRANSITION TL-2	UNIT	2	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 7,800.00	260.00%	\$4,800.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	200.00%	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 7,800.00	260.00%	\$4,800.00
25	NON-VEGETATIVE SURFACE, HOT MIX ASPHALT	SY	215	\$40.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,750.00	125.00%	\$2,150.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,600.00	100.00%		\$ 65.00	\$ 13,975.00	162.50%	\$5,375.00



CONTRACT INFORMATION				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		ARAWAK PAVING CO., INC.				SOUTH STATE, INC.				RICKY SLADE CONSTRUCTION, INC.			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
26	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 6"	LF	12,026	\$1.00	\$ 12,026.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 7,215.60	60.00%	(\$4,810.40)	\$ 0.60	\$ 7,215.60	60.00%	(\$4,810.40)	\$ 0.59	\$ 7,095.34	59.00%	(\$4,930.66)
27	RUMBLE STRIPES AT STOP SIGN	UNIT	1	\$1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,756.06	\$ 1,756.06	125.43%	\$356.06	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	71.43%	(\$400.00)	\$ 995.00	\$ 995.00	71.07%	(\$405.00)
28	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 24"	LF	214	\$3.00	\$ 642.00	\$ 4.60	\$ 984.40	153.33%	\$342.40	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,070.00	166.67%	\$428.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,070.00	166.67%	\$428.00
29	TRAFFIC MARKINGS SYMBOLS	SF	80	\$3.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 7.60	\$ 608.00	253.33%	\$368.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 600.00	250.00%	\$360.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 600.00	250.00%	\$360.00
30	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, AMBER LENS	UNIT	64	\$40.00	\$ 2,560.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,920.00	75.00%	(\$640.00)	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,560.00	100.00%		\$ 39.25	\$ 2,512.00	98.13%	(\$48.00)
31	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, WHITE LENS	UNIT	33	\$40.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 990.00	75.00%	(\$330.00)	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,320.00	100.00%		\$ 39.25	\$ 1,295.25	98.13%	(\$24.75)
32	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, BLUE LENS	UNIT	5	\$40.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	75.00%	(\$50.00)	\$ 40.00	\$ 200.00	100.00%		\$ 39.25	\$ 196.25	98.13%	(\$3.75)
33	RESET VALVE	UNIT	9	\$50.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.09	0.02%	(\$449.91)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.09	0.02%	(\$449.91)	\$ 75.00	\$ 675.00	150.00%	\$225.00
34	TRAFFIC SIGN, WITH BREAKAWAY U-POST	UNIT	31	\$300.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 5,270.00	56.67%	(\$4,030.00)	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,495.00	48.33%	(\$4,805.00)	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,720.00	40.00%	(\$5,580.00)
35	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	UNIT	12	\$25.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.12	0.04%	(\$299.88)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.12	0.04%	(\$299.88)	\$ 1.00	\$ 12.00	4.00%	(\$288.00)
36	TRAFFIC CONE	UNIT	30	\$10.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.30	0.10%	(\$299.70)	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.30	0.10%	(\$299.70)	\$ 1.00	\$ 30.00	10.00%	(\$270.00)
37	CONSTRUCTION SIGN, 3' X 3'	SF	135	\$10.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 675.00	50.00%	(\$675.00)	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.35	0.10%	(\$1,348.65)	\$ 5.00	\$ 675.00	50.00%	(\$675.00)
38	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR FLAGGER	HR	80	\$80.78	\$ 6,462.40	\$ 80.75	\$ 6,460.00	99.96%	(\$2.40)	\$ 80.75	\$ 6,460.00	99.96%	(\$2.40)	\$ 80.75	\$ 6,460.00	99.96%	(\$2.40)
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS</b>				<b>\$ 788,312.10</b>		<b>\$ 552,900.00</b>				<b>\$ 616,193.21</b>				<b>\$ 704,713.66</b>			